City of Sacramento
City Council - 5PM Report
915 | Street Sacramento, CA 95814
www.cityofsacramento.org

File ID: 2024-02001 1/21/2025 Consent Item 4.

Budgetary Adjustment, Supplemental Agreement, and Authority Reset: Broadway Complete
Streets Phase 3 Project (T15245000)

File ID: 2024-02001

Location: Broadway between 3rd Street and Franklin Boulevard, District 4, Represented by
Councilmember Pluckebaum; District 7, Represented by Councilmember Jennings

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution: 1) authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s
designee to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 20 to City Agreement No. 2018-0617 with Mark
Thomas and Company, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $53,186, bringing the agreement’s total not-
to-exceed amount to $2,671,089; 2) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue supplemental
agreements for City Agreement No. 2018-0617; and 3) authorizing the City Manager or the City
Manager’s designee to increase the expenditure budget of the Broadway Complete Streets Phase 3
Project (T15245000) by transferring $87,004 (Major Street Construction, Fund 2007) from the
expenditure budget of the State and Federal Grant Match Project (T15007200).

Contact: Philip Vulliet, Senior Engineer, (916) 808-5092, pvulliet@cityofsacramento.org; Judith-
Matsui Drury, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-7610, jmatsui-drury@cityofsacramento.org; Ofelia
Avalos, Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5054, oavalos@cityofsacramento.org; Department
of Public Works

Presenter: None

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Resolution

3-Exhibit A - Supplemental Agreement No. 20 - Mark Thomas and Company, Inc.

Description/Analysis

Issue Detail: In August 2016, the City Council accepted the Broadway Complete Streets Plan as the
City’s guide for the reconfiguration of the Broadway corridor between Interstate 5 and State Route 99
(Resolution No. 2016-0277). During the planning phase, it was determined the best method to
continue moving forward with the project was to divide it into three phases. Phases 1 and 2 were
combined and construction completed. A separate Capital Improvement Project (CIP) was
established to complete the work for Broadway Complete Street Project Phase 3 (Resolution No.

Page 1 of 4



File ID: 2024-02001 1/21/2025 Consent Iltem 4.

2023-0328).

Phases 1 and 2 are located along Broadway from 3™ Street to 19" Street and 21t Street to 24
Street. Phase 3 will complete 19" Street to 215 Street and 24™ Street to Franklin Boulevard. When
fully implemented, the Broadway Complete Street Project will transform Broadway into a complete
street that creates an active pedestrian, bicycle, and transit friendly environment.

The accepted plan and proposed project will reduce the vehicle travel lanes from four lanes to two
lanes with a center turn lane, add buffered bike lanes, accommodate parking, and improve
pedestrian crossings.

In 2018, the City Council awarded the professional services agreement to Mark Thomas and
Company, Inc. to complete the project approval and environmental documentation for all three
phases of the project extending from 3 Street to the US-99 interchange. Supplement No. 9 was
executed in December 2020 to provide design services for Phases 1 and 2. In December 2023,
Supplemental Agreement No.18 was executed with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. to complete
final design services for the Phase 3 project. Several additional supplements have been processed to
make minor contract adjustments such as consultants’ staff additions.

An additional supplemental agreement is needed to provide pedestrian crossing design and right-of-
way acquisition services for the Phase 3 project. Staff recommends the City Council approval of
Supplemental Agreement No. 20, reset of the City Manager’s authority to issue change orders on
Agreement 2018-0617, and budget adjustment.

Policy Considerations: The actions requested herein are also consistent with the City’s goals of
improving and expanding public safety, and enhancing livability, as identified in the General Plan:

M1.2.1 - Multimodal Choices. The City shall develop an integrated, multimodal transportation system
that improves the attractiveness of walking, bicycling, and riding transit over time to increase travel
choices and aid in achieving a more balanced transportation system and reducing air pollution and
greenhouse gas emissions.

These improvements will accommodate cyclists of varying experience levels and abilities and
increase overall ridership. This project is also consistent with the City’s Vision Zero efforts, the goal
of which is to eliminate traffic fatalities and serious injuries (Resolution No. 2017-0032). A portion of
Broadway is on the High Injury Network, and in addition to installing bicycle facilities, the project will
also improve visibility to pedestrians and bicyclists at intersections.

The Sacramento City Code Section 3.04.020 limits the authority of the City Manager to execute
contract amendments to a cumulative total of 8% of the original contact price. Supplemental
Agreement No. 20 exceeds the cumulative total of supplemental agreements, requiring approval of
the City Council to authorize the execution of this supplemental agreement and resetting the City

Page 2 of 4



File ID: 2024-02001 1/21/2025 Consent Iltem 4.

Manager’s authority to execute contract amendments.

Economic Impacts: None.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): On October 15, 2019, City Council
approved an addendum to the Central City Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report

(CCSP EIR) to include the improvement proposed with the Broadway Complete Street Project
(Resolution No. 2019-0393).

The CCSP EIR evaluated the potential impacts for the improvements identified in the
Broadway Complete Street project, including the lane reduction, bike and pedestrian facilities,
streetscape improvements, lighting improvements, and 29" Street extension between
Broadway and X Street. Supplemental traffic analysis was performed to evaluate intersection
and corridor operations, and operations along adjacent streets. The supplemental analysis
identified no significant impacts that were not previously identified and evaluated in the CCSP
EIR.

This project is federally funded. In compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA), Caltrans determined on March 3, 2020, that the project is a Categorical Exclusion
under 23 CFR 771.112(c)(3), and is categorically excluded from needing to prepare an
environmental assessment (EA) or environmental impact statement (EIS).

No further environmental review is required for subsequent actions of the previously approved
project.

Sustainability: The proposed project supports City Council’s sustainability priorities. The
transportation sector accounts for 57% of community-wide greenhouse gas emissions, the largest
single sector in the community. The City’s Climate Action Plan includes several implementation
measures to reduce vehicle trips. The project would increase active transportation, reduce vehicular
trips, and help ensure more efficient vehicular flow. These actions will reduce greenhouse gas
emissions and help improve local air quality.

Commission/Committee Action: The project was presented to the Active Transportation
Commission (ATC) on November 21, 2019, for review and comment. The ATC was supportive of the
project and the benefit of discouraging commuter traffic on Broadway. The ATC also asked about
public engagement, disabled access, and transit services on the corridor.

The project was also presented to the Disabilities Advisory Commission (DAC) on September 1,
2021, for review and feedback. The DAC was supportive of the project but wanted to ensure the
project accommodated all users and asked for additional accessibility accommodation such as
audible pedestrian features, which have been added to the project.

Page 3 of 4



File ID: 2024-02001 1/21/2025 Consent Iltem 4.

Rationale for Recommendation: Executing Supplemental Agreement No. 20 for pedestrian
crossing design and right-of-way acquisition services is needed to complete the project as intended
and keep the project on schedule. The supplemental agreement and budgetary adjustment require
the City Council approval per City Code.

Financial Considerations: The estimated total cost to complete final design and right-of-way
acquisition activities for the Broadway Complete Street Phase 3 Project (T15245000) is $887,004.
With the requested fund transfer there will be sufficient funding to award the Supplemental
Agreement No. 20 to City Agreement No. 2018-0617 with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. for an
amount not to exceed $53,186 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,671,089 and cover the project
management and administrative time required to deliver final design and right-of-way for the project.

There are no General Funds planned or allocated for this project.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): The contract with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. is a federally
funded contract and as a result Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) project participation
requirements apply. The City’s LBE policy is held in abeyance. The DBE goal for this project is 13%.
Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. exceeded the DBE goal by pledging 19.8%.

Page 4 of 4



Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

January 21, 2025

BUDGETARY ADJUSTMENT, SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, AND AUTHORITY RESET:

BROADWAY COMPLETE STREETS PHASE 3 PROJECT (T15245000)

BACKGROUND

A.

The Broadway Complete Street Project will reduce the vehicle travel lanes from four lanes
to two lanes with a center turn lane, add buffered bike lanes, accommodate parking, and
improve pedestrian crossings throughout the corridor from 3" Street to US-99. To date
Phases 1 and 2 of the corridor have completed construction. Phase 3 will complete the
improvements from 19th Street to 21st Street and 24th Street to Franklin Boulevard.

In 2018, the City Council awarded the professional services agreement to Mark Thomas
and Company, Inc. to complete the project approval and environmental documentation for
all three phases of the project extending from 3rd Street to the US-99 interchange.
Supplement No. 9 was executed in December 2020 to provide design services for Phases
1 and 2. In December 2023, Supplemental Agreement No. 18 was executed with Mark
Thomas and Company, Inc. to complete final design services for the Phase 3 project.
Several additional supplements have been processed to make minor contract adjustments
such as consultants’ staff additions.

An additional supplemental agreement is needed to provide pedestrian crossing design
and right-of-way acquisition services for the Phase 3 project.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute

Supplemental Agreement No. 20 to City Agreement No. 2018-0617 with Mark
Thomas and Company, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $53,186, bringing the
agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount to $2,671,089.

Section 2.  The City Manager’s administrative authority to issue supplemental agreements for

City Agreement No. 2018-0617 is reset.

Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to increase the

expenditure budgets of the Broadway Complete Streets Phase 3 Project
(T15245000) by transferring $87,004 (Major Street Construction, Fund 2007) from
the expenditure budget of the State and Federal Grant Match Project (T15007200).



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on January 7, 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None
Attest:

Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the
Sacramento City Council.









Fyhihit A

Amount

1 Change Orders 1 Items




h 4

PHPN PR P N Y SR

P P N N1 P PO AP | BN

$0.00

$4,498.03

$4,498.03

Anm oA~

Aan~ a2~ ar

Aan~ a2~ ar




e e e —y———



Design Engineer Il




[ | e | —— o

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.



8/22/2024


















CITY OF SACRAM

EPUINY. S,

Sr. Project Coordinator Jazmina Plant $44.93 $123.95 $123.95
Technical Lead Todd Lewis $62.76 $173.14 $173.14
Technical Lead Jake Weir $66.53 $183.54 $183.54
Project Manager Jonathan Hernandez $63.55 $175.32 $175.32
Design Engineer | Raiyan (Shadid) Ahmed $33.25 $91.73 $91.73
Sr. Technician Alan Millar $49.14 $135.57 $135.57
Sr. Survey Manager Brandon Benton $83.85 $231.32 $231.32
Survey Manager Samuel Mclintyre $72.08 $198.85 $198.85
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Michael Oliveira $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
Sr. Surveyor Ryan Thompson $50.96 $140.59 $140.59
Landscape Designer II Cathy Nguyen $36.04 $99.43 $99.43
Funding Manager Ryan Bissegger $93.70 $258.50 $258.50
Sr. Project Coordinator Marlayna Harney $44.93 $123.95 $123.95
LAUD Division Manager Erik Smith $83.35 $229.94 $229.94
LAUD Project Manager Christine Anderson $67.91 $187.35 $187.35
Landscape Designer Il Miranda Wood $36.40 $100.42 $100.42
Sr. Technician Janet Doty $53.00 $146.22 $146.22
Sr. Technician Ruel Opada $45.65 $125.94 $125.94
Project Landscape Architect Catherine Wei $38.11 $105.14 $105.14
Sr. Project Manager Aaron Silva $90.74 $250.33 $250.33
Funding Specialist Perry Chavez $57.69 $159.15 $159.15
Sr. Project Coordinator Alex Wendy $38.08 $105.05 $105.05
Sr. Graphic Design Scott Kriletch $34.26 $94.52 $94.52
Sr. Project Engineer Austin Allen $54.10 $149.25 $149.25
Design Engineer Il Serena Straub $38.69 $106.74 $106.74
Sr. Graphic Manager Deanna Gibson $55.12 $152.06 $152.06
Sr. Graphic Designer Richard Spitz $40.24 $111.01 $111.01
Sr. Graphic Designer Ryan Doran $38.53 $106.30 $106.30
Project Coordinator Shelby Navarro $38.34 $105.77 $105.77
Sr. Project Assistant Ashley Green $40.08 $110.57 $110.57
Survey Manager Sherrie Zimmerman $67.32 $185.72 $185.72
Sr. Survey Technician Sergio Bowser $35.64 $98.32 $98.32
Surveyor Erik Keethe $40.56 $111.90 $111.90
Sr. Survey Technician Arturo Dominguez $35.20 $97.11 $97.11
Project Manager Matt Magaw $63.55 $175.32 $175.32
X Certified Chief of Party (OE 3 - Level 5) Octavio Senda $59.53 $164.23 $164.23
Project Accountant Manager Cindy Stevens $58.99 $162.74 $162.74
Resident Engineer/Structure Rep Nick Graves $73.86 $203.76 $203.76
Lead Survey Technician Christopher Davis $51.57 $142.27 $142.27
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Alberto Felix $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Wayne Schoeffler, IlI $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Apprentice (OE - 4th Period) Brandon Roberts $45.92 $126.68 $126.68
X Chainman (OE-3) Octaviano Sandoval $51.02 $140.75 $140.75
Design Engineer | Juan Zermeno $35.28 $97.33 $97.33
Design Engineer Il Erik Lappen $38.69 $106.74 $106.74
Technician Viridiana Dominguez $27.56 $76.03 $76.03

Page1 of 2
Version: March 27, 2015



Project Accountant Tiffany Wilson $40.28 $111.12 $111.12
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Jeffrey Phillips $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Steve Borges $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
Design Engineer Il Cynthia Horner $44.03 $121.47 $121.47
Design Engineer Il Brooke Poore $37.60 $103.73 $103.73
Design Engineer Il Chee Lee $37.50 $103.45 $103.45
Design Engineer Il Kirsten Williamson $40.00 $110.35 $110.35
Project Accountant Daveena Kumar $38.21 $105.41 $105.41
Sr. Project Surveyor Rodney Unema $61.73 $170.30 $170.30
Surveyor Bryan Mayberry $40.13 $110.71 $110.71
Landscape Designeer llI Edith Munguia $38.76 $106.93 $106.93
X Certified Party Chief (OE-12) Igor Kouzmine $63.56 $175.35 $175.35
X Chief of Party (OE 3) Keith Ambros $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Instrumentman Alberto Felix $53.90 $148.70 $148.70
Sr. Engineering Manager Garry Horton $113.55 $313.26 $313.26
Design Engineer | Alex Rodriguez $34.98 $96.50 $96.50
Design Engineer | Elliott Kasadate $33.92 $93.58 $93.58
Design Engineer Il Jameela Flordeliz $39.69 $109.50 $109.50
X Instrumentman Princeton Harrwell $53.90 $148.70 $148.70
X Chief of Party (OE 3) John Sanders $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Certified Field Party Chief (OE-3 Level 3-4) \Wayne Schoeffler, IlI $59.24 $163.43 $163.43
Sr. Project Surveyor Bob Knuth $63.71 $175.76 $175.76
Project Manager Kira Caselli $64.06 $176.73 $176.73
X Party Chief (OE-12) $61.51 $169.69 $169.69
X Instrumentman (OE-12) $55.86 $154.11 $154.11
X Chainman (OE-12) $55.28 $152.51 $152.51
X  |Apprentice G (OE-12) $44.22 $121.99 $121.99
X Apprentice F (OE-12) $41.46 $114.38 $114.38
X Apprentice E (OE-12) $38.70 $106.76 $106.76
X Apprentice D (OE-12) $35.93 $99.12 $99.12
X Apprentice C (OE-12) $33.17 $91.51 $91.51
X Apprentice B (OE-12) $27.64 $76.25 $76.25
X Apprentice A (OE-12) $24.88 $68.64 $68.64
Project Surveyor Mark Barry $56.18 $154.99 $154.99
Design Engineer | Faizah Saif $33.99 $93.77 $93.77
Landscape Designer Il Mitchell Lam $35.55 $98.08 $98.08
X Certified Chief of Party (OE 3 - Level 5) $59.53 $164.23 $164.23
X Certified Chief of Party (OE 3 - Level 3-4) $59.24 $163.43 $163.43
X Certified Chief of Party (OE - Level 1-2) $58.94 $162.60 $162.60
X Chief of Party (OE 3) $58.49 $161.36 $161.36
X Instrumentman (OE 3) $53.90 $148.70 $148.70
X Chainman/Rodman (OE 3) $51.02 $140.75 $140.75
X Apprentice (OE 3 - 1st Period) $30.61 $84.45 $84.45
X Apprentice (OE 3 - 2nd Period) $38.27 $105.58 $105.58
X Apprentice (OE 3 - 3rd Period) $43.37 $119.65 $119.65
X Apprentice (OE 3 - 4th Period) $45.92 $126.68 $126.68
X Certified Party Chief (OE-12) $63.56 $175.35 $175.35
Design Engineer | Tyler Miyata $31.25 $86.21 $86.21

Page2 of 2
Version: March 27, 2015



CITY OF SACRAM

[ S B PY P N,

Civil Engineering Designer TBD $66.15 $182.49 $182.49
Design Engineer || TBD $44.03 $121.47 $121.47
Project Manager TBD $70.50 $194.49 $194.49
Technical Lead TBD $66.53 $183.54 $183.54
Sr. Project Engineer TBD $54.10 $149.25 $149.25
Sr. Technical Engineer TBD $70.00 $193.11 $193.11
Sr. Project Manager TBD $90.74 $250.33 $250.33
Sr. Technical Lead TBD $83.00 $228.98 $228.98
Engineering Manager TBD $111.55 $307.74 $307.74
Design Manager TBD $115.00 $317.26 $317.26
Sr. Engineering Manager TBD $113.55 $313.26 $313.26
Survey Division Manager TBD $142.56 $393.29 $393.29
Survey Manager Il TBD $86.40 $238.36 $238.36
Survey Manager | TBD $79.05 $218.08 $218.08
Project Surveyor Il TBD $79.63 $219.68 $219.68
Project Surveyor Il TBD $66.15 $182.49 $182.49
Project Surveyor | TBD $61.79 $170.47 $170.47
Asst Surveyor lll TBD $51.85 $143.04 $143.04
Asst Surveyor Il TBD $46.20 $127.46 $127.46
Asst Surveyor | TBD $42.00 $115.87 $115.87
Survey Specialist IlI TBD $74.46 $205.42 $205.42
Survey Specialist Il TBD $56.86 $156.86 $156.86
Survey Specialist | TBD $47.95 $132.28 $132.28
Lead Survey Technician TBD $51.57 $142.27 $142.27
Survey Technician llI TBD $48.44 $133.64 $133.64
Survey Technician Il TBD $46.30 $127.73 $127.73
Survey Technician | TBD $32.22 $88.89 $88.89
Landscape Designer | TBD $26.00 $71.73 $71.73
Landscape Designer Il TBD $36.40 $100.42 $100.42
Landscape Architect TBD $39.25 $108.28 $108.28
Sr. Landscape Architect TBD $47.00 $129.66 $129.66
LAUD Project Manager TBD $67.91 $187.35 $187.35
LAUD Division Manager TBD $83.35 $229.94 $229.94
Project Assistant TBD $32.19 $88.81 $88.81

Sr. Project Assistant TBD $40.08 $110.57 $110.57
Project Coordinator TBD $38.34 $105.77 $105.77
Project Accountant TBD $40.28 $111.12 $111.12
Sr. Project Coordinator TBD $44.93 $123.95 $123.95
Sr. Project Accountant TBD $55.65 $153.53 $153.53
Project Accountant Manager TBD $58.99 $162.74 $162.74
Sr. Technical Writer TBD $45.06 $124.31 $124.31

Page1 of 2
Version: March 27, 2015



Sr. Graphic Manager TBD $55.12 $152.06 $152.06
Sr. Graphic Designer TBD $40.24 $111.01 $111.01
Graphic Designer TBD $37.77 $104.20 $104.20
Intern TBD $25.00 $68.97 $68.97
$0.00 $0.00
Total

Current IRS Rate $409.28

At Cost $8,300.00

At Cost $19,200.00

At Cost $39,230.00

At Cost $1,600.00

At Cost| $200.00

$68,939.28

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name but by classification only, a current payroll document identifying their actual base
hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their
actual base hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. For staff not listed by name
but by classification only, the reimbursement will not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new employees hired after the
date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The approved flat hourly billing rate
shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in
the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall commence
until the approval is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if
the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be
as qualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve
any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written approval
is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per prevailing
wage guidelines.

7. Local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the office or job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide allocation
policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, local agencies and private clients.

Page2 of 2

Version: March 27, 2015



RE: SURVEY MASTER LABOR AGREEMENT/2022-2025

The negotiated increases due October 1, 2023, in the amount of Five Dollars ($5.00), Four
Dollars ($4.00), and Three Dollars ($3.00) will be distributed as follows.

00 $3.00
.00 $3.00

Effective October 1, 2023, the Hourly Wag
increased Three Dollars ($3.00), the Hourly V'
Party Chief will be increased Two Dollars ($2.(

Effective October 1, 2023, the Hourly Wage Rates for the Instrumentman and Chainman will
be increased One Dollar ($1.00), as noted on Page 2. All apprentice classifications wage
increases will be computed on the percentages of the Chainman rate shown in the wage
schedule on Page 2 and are as indicated.

The Health and Welfare Fund will be increased fifty cents (50¢), to Twelve Dollars and eighty-
five cents ($12.85) for all hours worked or paid.

The Pension contribution will be increased fifty cents (50¢), to Ten Dollars and fifteen cents
($10.15), for all hours worked or paid.

The Defined Contribution Plan (Annuity) will be increased One Dollar ($1.00) to Four Dollars
and fifty cents ($4.50), for all hours worked or paid.

Due to a reallocation of monies, effective October 1, 2023, the Vacation-Holiday amounts
will be increased ten cents (10¢) as indicated on Page 3, and the Supplemental Dues amount
of One Dollar and seventy cents ($1.70) will be decreased ten cents (10¢) to One Dollar and

sixty cents ($1.60). The total Vacation-Holiday contribution amounts will remain the

[RIVR VAV RGOV AR N TSy [T WA RV L AuAULY



TO ALL CONTRACTORS SIGNATORY TO THE INTERNATIONAL UNTON OF

SHORT FORM FIELD SURVEY AGREEMENT OPERATING ENGINEERS
July 25, 2023
Page 2

*HOURLY WAGE SCALES & EFFECTIVE DATES

Classifications: 10-01-21 10-01-22 10-01-23 10-01-24
California LS Party Chief ~ $58.01 $63.26 $66.26(*$5.00) *$4.00
Certified Party Chief 57.31 61.56 63.56(*$4.00) *$4.00
Party Chief 55.26 59.51 61.51(*$4.00) *3$4.00
Instrumenitman 51.86 54.86 55.86(*$3.00) *$3.00
Chainman 51.28 54.28 55.28(*$3.00) *$3.00
Apprentice G 41.02 43.42 44 .22 (80%)
Apprentice F 38.46 40.71 41.46 (75%)
Apprentice E 35.38 38.00 38.70 (70%)
Apprentice D 32.31 35.28 35.93 (65%)
Apprentice C 28.72 32.57 33.17 (60%)
Apprentice B 25.13 27.14 27.64 (50%)
Apprentice A 21.54 24.43 24.88 (45%)

Future fringe benefit allocations will be applied to all journeyman rates and wage rates
for all apprentice classifications will be computed on the percentages of the Chainman rate
shown in the wage schedule above.

College Civil Engineering or College Land Surveying Student:

First Summer - Apprentice A rate
Second Summer - Apprentice B rate
Third Summer - Apprentice C rate

Fourth Summer

Apprentice D rate

Effective October 1, 2022, all employees who have obtained an "L.S.1.T." (Land
Surveyor in training) working in classifications up to and including Party Chief, shall receive a
One Dollar ($1.00) per hour premium which shall be added to their base rate of pay and become
their new rate of pay.

*The Union shall have the option of distributing all or any portion of the increases to
employee benefits, Pension, Defined Contribution Plan (Annuity), Vacation-Holiday, Health
and Welfare, Supplemental Dues, Engineers Contract Compliance Fund and Apprenticeship
Trust and will notify the Employer sixty (60) days' prior to any such allocation.



MASTER AGREEMENT FOR TECHNlCAL ENG[NEERS AND GENERAL SURVEYING

SCHEDULE “A” 3-1-2023 3:1-2023 3-1-2028* 3-1-2024 3-1-2024
: ' Hourly Wage TFotal Total Package Hour!y Wage . Totdl
Classiﬁcations Rate - Wage/Eringe Increase Rate - | Wage/Eringe
, ' . _Package: .| ' Package
Licensed Land Surveyar (+2000) (s1.04) 4025 $56.33 - $89.63 $3.25 $59.53  $92.38%
Licensed Land Sur\!eyor( 2000) [ 45) 4021° $55.74 K $$9104 $3.25 $58.94 $92.29
Certified Chief of Party (5) (51.;04) 1161 $56.23 " $89.63 $3.25 $59.53 . $92.88 -
{3:4){$.75) 1151 $56.04 $89.34 $3.35 $59.24 . $92.50
{1-2):(5.45) - ; 1131 $55.74 $89.04 3325 $58.94 59'2529
Chief of Party o 1301 . $55.29 $88.59 . 8325 $58.49 $91.84
Instrumentman 3761 $51.20 $84.50 - %275 $53.90 $87.25
Chainman/Rodman 5311 $48.32 48162 $2.75. $51.02 $84.37
17 Period Apprentice (60%) 9911 $28.99 ** $30.61 - $49.92
2™ period Apprentice {75%) 9921 $36.24 e $38.27 $57.58
3" Period Apprentice (85%) 9931 $41.07 ** $43.37 . $62.68
4™ period Apprentice (90%) 9944 $43.49 wx $45.92 $65.23
FRINGE BENEFITS EFFECTIVE March 1, 2024
SCHEDULE “R”  Journeyman Apprentice
Fringe Benefits
Health & Welfare $10.84 $10.84
Pensioned Health & Welfare 2.54 0.67
Pension 11.01 1.86
Annuity Fund 2.50 2.00
Affirmative Action 1.26 0.88
Vacation, Holiday & Sick *** 5.01 ($D 05 increase} 2.97 {$0.05 increase}
Industrial Stabilization 0.06. 0.06
Vacation Administrative Fee {*) 0.03 . 0.03
Job Placement Center and Market Area Comimittee Administration )
Market Preservation 0.10 —_
| TOTALS $33.35 $19.31

* Journeyman allocated [$2.70 2nd $3.20] to wage's and [$0.05] to Supplemental Dues via Vacation Pay.
** Apprentica Increases are directly proportional to Journeyman (Chainman/Rodman]) wage rate per applicable percentages.

*#** Journeyman Vacation, Holiday & Sick Pay [$3.52] Supplemental Dues [$1.49]. Apprentice Vatation, Holiday & Sick Pay [$1.97] Supplemental Dues [Sl 001
{*) The Vacation Administrative Fee per hour is paid by the Employer. It shall not be taxable to the Employee.

January 3, 2024-crfwrf
Schedule A 2024







Mr. Jonathan Hernandez, PE

VILT ricoluciiu



g e 1 - JE




ENTO 10-H FORM




Previously approved

10-H form(s) enclosed
for reference only






ENTO 10-H FORM




w20

wito.ou

wito.ou

$44.71

$132.06

$132.06

$100.00







Total

254.08




Page1 of 1









Senior Engineer ||Michael Ri

Associate Planner "Ben Kaufr
Project Administration Audrey Pre
Associate Planner Aliaz Paz

Associate Planner Ezra Pincu
Associate Planner Calli Ceniz
Associate Planner Jewel DeG
P S

Page1 of 2
Version: March 27, 2015



] N B P TS A T L |

base hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed
based on their actual base hourly rates per lhe date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. For slaff
not listed by name but by classification only, the reimbursement wilt not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new
employees hired after lhe date of Lhis cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit,
2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager (i.e, named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X"
in the Key Staff column
3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used lo negoliate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY  No work shall
comimence until the approval is provided by the CITY New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification.
In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and oblain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted
Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original
4 Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs
5. Note employeesiciassifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Departmant of Industrial Relations (DIR) determinalion. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base
hruiru ratae and amnlnuar naumante ae datarminad hv the NIR CANTRACTAR ie raennngible for paying lhe appropriate rate, including escalations thal lake place during the term of

1y billing rates.

cts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior wrilten

oved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per

ce to the office ar job site are not reimbursable
aphic area of the conlract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem

ZAAdaral Anaricilian Damilatiana IEADY Aact neinminlasl and Hhn firmle ~nmnams wsida

Page2 of 2

Version: March 27, 2015



	2024-02001
	2-Resolution
	3-Exhibit A - Supplemental Agreement No. 20 - Mark Thomas and Company, Inc.

